apply to the Registrar of Companies at Auckland for a declaration of dissolution of the company.

Unless written objection is made to the Registrar within 30 days of 27th July 1982 (the date this notice was posted in accordance with section 335A (3) (b), Companies Act), the Registrar may dissolve the company.

Dated this 21st day of July 1982.

D. G. FLETCHER, Director.

## NOTICE OF INTENDED APPLICATION FOR DISSOLUTION

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of FRANK FRYER LTD., HN. 1967/312:

TAKE notice that Frank Gilbert Fryer of Kawhia, retired, Take notice that Frank Gilbert Fryer of Kawhia, felfred, being a director of Frank Fryer Ltd., a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Hamilton, proposes to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Hamilton for a declaration of dissolution of Frank Fryer Ltd. and that, unless written objection is made to the Registrar within 30 days of the date the notice was posted the Registrar may dissolve the company.

Dated at Kawhia this 20th day of July 1982.

8789

## NOTICE OF ORDER TO WIND UP

IN the matter of N. B. & A. STALLARD LTD. (in liquidation)

Winding-Up Order Made: 23 July 1982.

Date and place of first meeting: Will be notified at a later date.

P. T. C. GALLAGHER, Official Assignee. Wellington.

23 July 1982.

8886

# NOTICE OF WINDING-UP ORDER AND FIRST MEETING

Name of Company: Supergas Distributors Ltd. (in liquida-tion) (in receivership).

Address of Registered Office: Care of Official Assignee, 175 The Terrace, Databank House, Wellington.

Registry of High Court: Masterton.

Number of Matter: M. 14/82.

Date of Order: 14 July 1982.

Date of Presentation of Petition: 16 June 1982.

Date and Venue of Creditors Meeting: Wednesday, 11 August 1982, Courthouse, Dixon Street, Masterton.

Creditors at: 11 a.m.

Contributories at: 11.30 a.m.

P. T. C. GALLAGHER, Official Assignee.

Wellington.

8797

# NOTICE OF WINDING-UP ORDER AND FIRST MEETING

Name of Company: Kelson Steel Ltd. (in liquidation). Address of Registered Office: Care of Official Assignee, Third Floor, Databank House, 175 The Terrace, Wellington.

Registry of High Court: Wellington.

Number of Matter: M. 237/82.

Date of Order: 14 July 1982.

Date of Presentation of Petition: 22 June 1982.

Date and Venue of Creditors Meeting: Monday, 9 August 1982, The Courthouse, Bristol Street, Levin.

Creditors at: 11 a.m.

Contributories at: 11.30 a.m.

P. T. C. GALLAGHER, Official Assignee. Wellington. 8798

P. J. BRADEY LTD.

IN LIQUIDATION Notice of Last Day for Receiving Proofs

Name of Company: P. J. Bradey Ltd.

Address of Registered Office: Care of Kendon, Cox and Co., 298 Tristram Street, Hamilton.

Registry of High Court: Hamilton.

Number of Matter: M6/81.

Last Day for Receiving Proofs: 16 August 1982.

Name of Liquidator: J. H. Gaukrodger.

Address: P.O. Box 9448, Hamilton.

J. H. GAUKRODGER, Liquidator.

## J. R. MCKENZIE & SONS LTD. IN LIQUIDATION

Notice of Final Meeting

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of J. R. MCKENZIE AND SONS LTD. (in liquidation): NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of section 281 of the Companies Act 1955, that a general meeting of the above-named company will be held at the office of Barr, Burgess and Stewart, C.U. Building, 32 Rathbone Street, Whangarei, on Monday, the 16th day of August 1982, at 2 o'clock in the afternoon.

Agenda:

F. G. FRYER.

To have an account laid before the meeting showing how the winding up has been disposed of, and to receive any explanation thereof by the liquidator.

Dated this 19th day of July 1982.

D. D. GREGSON, Liquidator.

8775

## The Companies Act 1955 THE SANDWICH FACTORY LTD.

### IN RECEIVERSHIP

Notice of Appointment of Receivers

Under Section 346 (1)

D. N. RUSSELL AND CO. LTD., being the holder of a debenture in its favour, bearing date of the 10th day of February 1982, hereby gives notice that it has appointed Messrs Geoffrey Alexander Hamilton and Anthony George Lewis, partners in the firm of Messrs Barr Burgess and Stewart, Chartered Accountants, 208 Oxford Terrace, Christchurch (P.O. Poy 13, 244), or approximately and the provide the second (P.O. Box 13-244), as receivers and managers of the property of the company under the powers contained in the said debenture, with the power to act in all matters either jointly or severally.

The receivers have been appointed in respect of all the company's undertakings and the goodwill of all its businesses, all real and personal property including stock in trade, plant, vehicles and machinery, articles, implements, fittings and book debts and all its assets and effects whatsoever and wheresoever situated both present and future including its uncalled and unpaid capital both present and future for the time being time being.

Dated this 21st day of July 1982.

G. A. HAMILTON, Receiver and Manager. A. G. LEWIS, Receiver and Manager.

8870

## THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVERS UNDER SECTION 346 (1) Name of Company: EAGLE PLASTICS LTD. (in receivership).

CHEMOIL MACHINERY LTD., being the holder of a debenture in its favour, bearing the date of the 7th day of April 1982, hereby gives notice that it has appointed Messrs Geoffrey Alexander Hamilton and Anthony George Lewis, partners in the firm of Barr Burgess and Stewart, Chartered Accountants, 208 Oxford Terrace, Christchurch (P.O. Box 13-244), as receivers and managers of the property of the company receivers and managers of the property of the company under the powers contained in the said debenture, with power to act in all matters either jointly or severally.

8814

8781